Indefinite life intangible assets are measured at cost less any impairment charges. These intangible assets are tested
for impairment on an annual basis or more frequently if there are indicators that the intangible assets may be
impaired.

4.   Change in Accounting Policy

The Company is applying a change to its accounting policy relating to the treatment of license fees under IAS 38
Intangible Assets. The Company had previously expensed as incurred. The Company has adopted the policy, as
outlined in Note 3 – Significant Accounting Policies above, to capitalize the license and patents registration fees. The
Company had previously expensed these fees on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

With the change, the Company aims to improve its financial communication by providing more reliable, clear and
relevant information regarding the Company’s intangible assets to its peers in the industry.

The following summarizes the impact of the change in accounting policy on the financial statement line items impacted
in these financial statements:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at February 28, 2022:

As reported

($)
Adjustment

($)
Restated Balance

($)

Intangible Assets - 49,210 49,210

Total Assets 1,674,592 49,210 1,723,802

Deficit (28,394,609) 49,210 (28,345,399)

Shareholders’ Equity 1,496,306 49,210 1,545,516

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 1,674,592 49,210 1,723,802

NEO Battery Materials Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended November 30, 2022 and November 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page | 10

4.   Changing Accounting Policies – continued

Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the nine months ended November 30, 2021:

As reported

($)
Adjustment

($)
Restated Balance

($)

Amortization 1,073 1,753 2,826

License fees 10,000 (10,000) -

Professional fees 124,075 (873) 123,202

Consolidated Statement of Change in Equity for the nine months ended November 30, 2021:

As reported

($)
Adjustment

($)
Restated Balance

($)

Deficit, as at February 28, 2021 (26,315,235) 34,515 (26,280,720)

Total Shareholders’ Equity, as at
February 28, 2021

(834,533)

34,515

(800,018)

Net Loss for the nine months ended
November 30, 2021

(1,686,045)

9,120

(1,676,925)

Deficit, as at November 30, 2021 (28,001,281) 43,635 (27,957,646)

Total Shareholders’ Equity, as
at November 30, 2021

1,900,669

43,635 1,944,304

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the nine months ended November 30, 2021:

As reported

($)
Adjustment

($)
Restated Balance

($)

Net loss for the nine months ended
November 30, 2021

(1,686,045)

9,120

(1,676,925)

Amortization 1,073 1,753 2,826

Cash used in operating activities (1,147,687) 10,873 (1,136,814)

Cash used in investing activities - (10,873) (10,873)

5.   Non-controlling Interest

On July 1, 2022, Neo Battery Materials Korea Co (“Korea Co”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered
into an Investment Agreement with Automobile & PCB Inc. (“A&P”). Under the terms of Investment Agreement, Korea
Co issued 517,657 common shares to A&P at a price of $5,796 South Korea Won (“KRW”) per common share for
aggregate gross proceeds of $2,999,820,383 KRW (equivalent to CAD $2,978,822). Upon closing of the Investment
Agreement, A&P acquired 40% of the issued and outstanding common shares of Korea Co, leaving the Company with